## ROSE TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION 2015-01 RESOLUTION AMENDING CEMETERY FEES

**WHEREAS**, the Rose Township Board of Trustees has adopted Ordinance Number 139 authorizing amending cemetery fees and regulations by a resolution adopted by a 2/3 majority vote of the board;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the following fees and changes are adopted by the Rose Township Board of Trustees.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said amended fees and charges will take immediate effect.

## **SCHEDULE OF CEMETERY FEES AND CHARGES**

Services	Fees & Charges	
	Resident	Non- Resident
Rights of Burial		
Babyland	\$150	\$150
Infant	\$150	\$150
Adult	\$400	\$600
Cremains (Adult)	\$400	\$600
No charge on 2 <sup>nd</sup> Rights of Burial in same plot. (except Genesee Valley Vault opening/closing fees)		
Openings & Closings (By Genesee Valley		
Vault, Inc.)		
Burials	\$525	\$525
Burials - Saturday	\$575	\$575
Burials - Sunday & Holiday	\$825	\$825
Cremations	\$275	\$275
Cremations - Saturday	\$325	\$325
Cremations - Sunday & Holiday	\$575	\$575
Miscellaneous Services		
Grave Location	\$100	\$100
Removals & Vault Openings	\$700	\$700
Foundations		
\$.40 per square inch or a minimum charge of \$125	Min. charge \$125	Min. charge \$125
Transfers (per plot)	\$100.00	\$100.00

Upon roll call vote, the following voted:
Ayes: Nays: Excused:
The Supervisor declares the resolution adopted/denied.

Second By:

I, Debbie Miller, the duly elected clerk of Rose Township, Oakland County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution made and adopted by the Rose Township Board of Trustees at its regular meeting held on January 14, 2015 at which time a quorum was present.

Dated: 1/15/2016

Debbie Miller, CMC, CMMC

Rose Township Clerk

Motion By: